

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NO: 85,343

ROY MILLINGER,

Petitioner,

vs.

BROWARD COUNTY MENTAL
HEALTH DIVISION, ET AL.,

Respondent.

FILED

SID. J. WHITE

JUN 12 1995

CLERK, SUPREME COURT
By [Signature]
Chief Deputy Clerk

RESPONDENT'S ANSWER BRIEF

BARBARA B. WAGNER, ESQUIRE
Attorney for Respondent
2151 W. Hillsboro Blvd. #301
Deerfield Beach, FL 33442
(305)427-3133
Fla. Bar No. 341606

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF THE FACTS	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
POINTS ON APPEAL	
JURISDICTIONAL ARGUMENT	7

THERE IS NO EXPRESS AND DIRECT CONFLICT BETWEEN THE DECISION OF THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL IN THIS CAUSE AND THAT OF ANOTHER DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OR THE SUPREME COURT WITH REGARD TO THE JURISDICTION OF A JCC TO VACATE AND RE-ENTER A FINAL ORDER, AND THIS COURT THEREFORE SHOULD NOT ACCEPT JURISDICTION.

MERITS ARGUMENT

<u>POINT I</u>	10
----------------	----

THE FIRST DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL RULED CORRECTLY THAT THE JCC LACKED JURISDICTION TO VACATE AND RE-ENTER THE ORDER OF 1/27/93.

<u>POINT II</u>	14
-----------------	----

THE JCC'S DETERMINATION THAT THE CLAIMANT'S GRAVES EYE DISEASE WAS NOT AGGRAVATED OR ACCELERATED BY THE CLAIMANT'S ACCIDENT IS SUPPORTED BY COMPETENT SUBSTANTIAL EVIDENCE.

CONCLUSION

15

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

16

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES:

	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>Breen v. Smith.</u> 644 So.2d 183 (Fla. 1st DCA 1994)	10
<u>Dowd v. Sun-Crete Construction Co., Inc.</u> 582 So.2d 83 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	10
<u>E. M. Scott Contractors v. Baker.</u> 479 So.2d 292 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	10
<u>Farrell v. Amica Mutual Insurance Co.</u> 361/408 (Fla. 1978)	5,7,8,10
<u>Gibson v. Maloney.</u> 231 So.2d 823 (Fla. 1970)	9
<u>Jenkins v. State.</u> 385 So.2d 1356 (Fla. 1980)	8,9
<u>Morgan Yacht Corp. v. Edwards.</u> 386 So.2d 883 (Fla. 1st DCA 1980)	12,13
<u>New Washington Heights Community Development v. Dept. of Community Affairs.</u> 515 So.2d 328 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1987)	5,7,8,11,12,13,15
<u>Stone & Webster Engineering Co. v. McCray.</u> 377 So.2d 30 (Fla. 1st Dca 1979)	11
<u>Threat v. Rogers.</u> 443 So.2d 149 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	8,10

STATUTES:

Section 440.271, Fla. Stats. (1990)

8

Section 440.28, Fla. Stats.

13

RULES:

Rule 4.141(6), Fla. R. Work. Comp. P.

10
